Public Document Pack

Aoend %gss&mw
genaa Fr—

Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 22 May 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer,

J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

Item Wards Affected
1 Agenda yn Gymraeg (Pages 3 -4)

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declarations of Interest

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

5 Wales Audit Office Report on the Council's Well-being Step to All Wards

Maintain our Focus on regenerating the City Centre to become one of
the UKSs top cities (Pages 11 - 56)

6 Corporate Safeguarding Report (Pages 57 - 86) All Wards
7 Revenue Budget Outturn 2018/19 (Pages 87 - 114) All Wards
8 Work Programme (Pages 115 - 122) All Wards
9 Date of next meeting: 19 June 2019 at 4pm in Committee Room 1,

Civic Centre

Contact: Cabinet Office Manager

Tel: 01633 656656

E-mail: Cabinet@newport.gov.uk

Date of Issue: Wednesday, 15 May 2019



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

%grsmzw
Ag enda CASTEWYDD

Cabinet

Dyddiad: 22 Mai 2019

Amser: 4y.p

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 — Y Ganolfan

At: Cynghorwyr D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer,

J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

Eitem Wardiau
Dan Sylw

Rhan 1

1. Agenda yn Gymraeg

2. Ymddiheuriadau dros Absenoldeb

3. Datganiadau o fuddiant

4. Cofnodian v cyfarod a 17 Ebrill 2019

5. Adroddiad Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru ar Gam Lles y Cyngor i gynnal ein ffocws ar adfywio canol y
ddinas i ddod yn un o brif ddinasoedd y DU*

6. Adroddiad Diogelu Corfforaethol

7. Alldro'r Gyllideb Refeniw 2018/19

8. Rhaglen Waith

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf: 19 Mehefin 2019, 4y.p, Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 — Y Ganolfan

Cysylltwch a: Tracy Richards, Rheolwr Swyddfa'r Cabinet
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 15 May 2019

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Minutes \g, s

CASNEWYDD
Cabinet
Date: 17 April 2019
Time: 4.00 pm
Present: Clirs Debbie Wilcox (Chair); P Cockeram, D Harvey, J Mudd, R Jeavons, D Mayer, M

Whitcutt, G Giles, R Truman

In attendance: Mr W Godfrey; Mr J Harris; Mr G Price; Mr M Rushworth; Mr K Duffin

Part 1

1 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 were confirmed as a true record.
4 Pay and Reward Policy

The Leader introduced the report and confirmed the Council’'s Pay and Reward Policy for the workforce
is an annual report that requires adoption. The policy sets out the internal mechanisms for remunerating
Council officers and provides any changes since the last adoption. The Leader confirmed that Cabinet
are asked to approve the policy for recommendation to Council.

The Cabinet Member for Community and Resources explained the key changes in this year’s Pay and
Reward Policy update centre around the NJC pay structure and the updated gender pay gap reporting.
The NJC workforce includes all officers other than centrally employed teachers, Soulbury paid staff and
Chief Officers.

The national employers and trade unions agreed a pay award for 2019 which had resulted in a
realignment of the spinal column points that staff are assigned to. Officers and local trade unions agreed
a new collective agreement that implements the national pay award. As part of those negotiations an
equality impact assessment was conducted which did not identify any significant issues. It was noted
that no employees have been detrimentally affected by the realignment of the pay structure.

The Cabinet Member confirmed that Cabinet has previously committed to paying a supplement to the

lowest paid employees to ensure that they received salary equivalent to the Foundation Living Wage.
The 2019 pay structure brings the lowest spinal column point to £9.00 per hour, which is in line with the

Page 5



Foundation Living Wage. It was noted a pay supplement will not b
[...]
 £50m for this purpose, noting that detailed terms of reference
and investment guidelines and parameters for the Investment Board will be agreed by the Cabinet before
any activity commences;

Ask the Chief Executive to progress a Feasibility Study on the establishment of a Local Authority
Company to manage the Council’'s commercialisation activity and approve up to £100k from the
Council’s Invest to Save Fund for this purpose.

Following consideration of the above proposals, Cabinet further considered the following
options:

Option 1 — Agree the recommendations and framework set out in the report and work towards
developing a detailed Commercialisation Strategy.

Option 2 — Reject the recommendations and retain our current approach to financial sustainability
Decision:

Cabinet agreed to approve Option 1 and to recommend to Council the proposed £50m investment fund
and the commercialisation approach as an integral part of agreeing to the establishment of the fund
which will be included in the revised Capital Strategy.

8 Work Programme

The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme.

Decision:

To agree the proposed programme.

Part 2

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public

Page 9



To consider whether to exclude the press and public during consideration of the following item on the
grounds that its consideration involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Local
Government Act 1972 and the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

10 City Centre Presentation — IAC Mill Street
Officers provided Cabinet with a presentation on IAC Mill Street.

The developer is South Wales based and has been established since 1995 with a growing presence in
the local market, its portfolio includes a mix of vacant commercial stock primed for redevelopment.
Developments have been achieved in Bristol, Swansea, Cardiff and other parts of South Wales. The
Council is currently working with this developer on Chartist Tower.

This project will bring economic benefits to Newport including; growth in key knowledge-intensive
business service sectors; jobs (via construction/new enterprise), new enterprises, investment, increase
in revenue to the local supply chain, increase in Grade A office space as well as the re-use of a key
building within the City Centre, public/private partnership working; elimination of anti-social behaviour
currently linked to the building.

In order to take the project forward Cabinet was asked to:

i) To approve in principle the provision of a £4M loan facility to GB Estates Ltd for the
purpose of the IAC redevelopment subject to:
a) Provision of adequate security for the loan in the form of charge;
b) Satisfactory completion of all financial and legal due diligence checks;
c) Authorisation for officers to agree the final terms and conditions of the loan and relevant
legal documentation.

Decision:
Cabinet unanimously approved the proposal.
11  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 22 May 2019, at 4.00 pm in Committee Room 1, at the
Civic Centre, Newport

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

CASNEWYDD

NEWPORT
Report g%:::s:sz;

Cabinet

Part 1

Date: 22 May 2019

Item No: 5

Subject Wales Audit Office Report on the Council’s Well-being Step to
‘Maintain our focus on regenerating the city centre to become one
of the UK’s top cities’

Purpose To present Cabinet with the Wales Audit Office (WAO) report including the Management
Action Plan on how the Council is acting in accordance with the Well-being of Future
Generations (Wales) Act in delivering its Well-being Objective ‘To promote economic
growth and regeneration whilst protecting the environment and its Well-being Step
‘Maintain our focus on regenerating the city centre to become one of the UK’s top cities.’

Author Head of Regeneration Investment and Housing
Head of People and Business Change

Ward All

Summary As part of the programme of regulatory activity, in accordance with the Well-being for Future
Generations Act 2015, the Wales Audit Office undertakes a programme of work to ensure
the Council is discharging its duties under the Act. The report outlines WAO findings from
the review and concludes that: ‘In taking steps to regenerate the city centre the Council has
many positive examples of how it has taken account of the sustainable development
principle (SDP). However, the Council recognises that there is more to do for it to
consistently embed all of the five ways of working across its ambitions for the regeneration
of the city centre. The report raised 10 ‘areas of development’for the Council to implement.

Proposal Cabinet are requested to note the outcome of the review, areas of development and
management response in implementing the necessary actions.

Action by Cabinet

Timetable Immediate
This report was prepared after consultation with:
=  Senior Leadership Team

Signed

Page 11



Background

As part of the programme of regulatory activity, and in accordance with the Well-being of Future
Generations (Wales) Act 2015, the Wales Audit Office (WAO) undertakes a programme of work to ensure
the Council is discharging its duties under both Acts. The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act
2015 places a duty on the Council to have regard for sustainable development and the five ways of
working:

e Long Term — The importance of balancing short-term needs with the need to safeguard the ability
to meet long-term needs;

e Collaboration — Acting in collaboration with any other person (or different parts of NCC) that could
help us meet our well-being objectives;

¢ Involvement — The importance of involving people with an interest in achieving the well-being
goals and ensuring that those people reflect the diversity of Newport;

o Preventative — How acting to prevent problems occurring or getting worse may help us meet our
objectives; and

¢ Integration — Considering how our well-being objectives may impact upon each of the well-being
goals, on our objectives or on the objectives of other bodies.

In 2018/19, WAO completed work to assess the extent to which Newport City Council have acted in
accordance with the sustainable development principle when: setting our well-being objective; and taking
steps to meet them. For the purpose of this review, WAO focused their review on the Council’s Well-being
Objective: ‘To promote economic growth and regeneration whilst protecting the environment and its Well-
being Step ‘Maintain our focus on regenerating the city centre to become one of the UK’s top cities.” The
review took the views and observations of the Council and key partners that are involved with supporting
the delivery of this Well-being Step. The report focuses on how the Council has adopted the Well-being
principles ‘5 Ways of Working’ in delivering the Well-being Objective and Step in the Corporate Plan.

In conclusion WAO found that: ‘In taking steps to regenerate the city centre the Council has many positive
examples of how it has taken account of the SDP. However, the Council recognises that there is more to
do for it to consistently embed all of the five ways of working across its ambitions for the regeneration of
the city centre.’

The report noted the work undertaken by the Council and Regeneration, Investment & Housing in
delivering the Step including:

e Long Term — The Council’s forthcoming update to its Economic Growth Strategy presents an
opportunity to extend the vision into the longer-term;

¢ Prevention — The Council is using data to improve its understanding of prevention, but the Council
needs to be clearer about how its environmental aspirations for the city centre can deliver long-
term benefits;

¢ Integration — The Council has made progress towards embedding an integrated approach to the
step. However, this could be further improved by developing a consistent understanding of
integration across the Council.

e Collaboration — As the Council’s collaborative forums evolve, it will be important for the Council
to
[...]
 of Medium Low There will be regular Head of

development’ are monitoring and reporting of the | Regeneration,

not actioned by management actions to ensure | Investment &

the Council which that they are implemented by Housing

could impact on the Council.

adherence with Head of People &

the Well-being Business Change

Act and delivery

of the Corporate

Plan.

Page 13



Links to Council Policies and Priorities
This work is aligned with the Council’s Well-being Plan, Corporate Plan Well-being objectives.

Options Available and considered
a) To note the outcomes from the Wales Audit Office report and to receive regular updates on the
implementation of the management actions;
b) To disregard the contents of the report and its findings.

Preferred Option and Why
The preferred option is (a) and for Cabinet to note the outcomes of the report and to be provided with
regular updates on the progress of the service area implementing the necessary management actions.

Comments of Chief Financial Officer

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as it is simply requesting that Cabinet
note the outcomes of the review. Consideration will need to be given to budgets impacts when planning /
implementing any of the agreed actions.

Comments of Monitoring Officer

There are no specific legal issues arising from the Report. The Council has a statutory duty under the
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 to act in accordance with the sustainable
development principle when setting and meetings its well-being objectives. This WAO review has
examined the way in which the Council has discharged this duty in relation to the regeneration of the City
Centre. The review has concluded that, in delivering this regeneration objective, the Council has acted
in accordance with the sustainable development principle and there are many good examples of how the
five ways of working have been applied. However, the review also identifies 10 areas for developmen
[...]
ating the city centre to become one of the UPR&gﬁi£4 Newport City Council



Page 55



Wales Audit Office
24 Cathedral Road
Cardiff CF11 9LJ

Tel: 029 2032 0500
Fax: 029 2032 0600
Textphone: 029 2032 0660

E-mail: info@audit.wales

Website: www.audit.wales

Swyddfa Archwilio Cymru
24 Heol y Gadeirlan
Caerdydd CF11 9LJ

Ffon: 029 2032 0500
Ffacs: 029 2032 0600
Ffon testun: 029 2032 0660

E-bost: post@archwilio.cymru

Gwefan: www.archwilio.cymru



mailto:info@audit.wales
http://www.audit.wales/
mailto:post@archwilio.cymru
http://www.archwilio.cymru/

Agenda Iltem 6

R Sg NEvpoRT
eporl FrE—

Select this text and type in name of meeting

Part 1
Date:

ltem No:

Subject

Purpose

Author
Ward

Summary

Proposal

Action by

Timetable

22 May 2019

6
Newport City Council Corporate Safeguarding Report

To, present the annual corporate safeguarding report, which monitors, scrutinises and
objectively plans on the theme of “safeguarding” being fundamentally embedded within all
aspects of council services, functions and duties.

Mary Ryan Head of Corporate Safeguarding Newport City Council
All

This is the second review of the annual corporate safeguarding report. The committee’s
recommendations made in February 2018 regarding the original report format are
accepted and there has been a significant re-modelling of the report to present Scrutiny
with a revised strategic and synthesised document.

For Cabinet to review the progress of the key priority work plans for both corporate
safeguarding arrangements and safeguarding specific teams.

22 May 2019

Immediate
This report was prepared after consultation with:

Strategic Director - People

Head of People and Business Change
Head of Finance

Head of law and Regulation

Signed: Mary Ryan

Background

1.1 The Corporate Safeguarding Report was established in 2015 with the objective of reporting on
Newport’s performance based on the recommendations from The Wales Audit Office ‘Review of
Corporate Safeguarding Arrangements in Welsh C
[...]
f risk what has it done to avoid the responsible for
occurs® occurring risk or reduce its effect dealing with the
(H/M/L) (H/M/L) risk?
Embed Low low Safeguarding proposals and Mary Ryan in
Safeguarding developments across the conjunction with
across the corporate landscape will all Service
Corporate continue to embed an enable areas leads
agenda as the staff to recognise, react and
report details. report as legislation requires.
Produce safeguarding page on
the intranet.
Relaunch the ‘safeguarding is
everybody’s business’
campaign
Introduce Safeguarding
champions across corporate
services
Standstill the High High Produce safeguarding page on | Mary Ryan and
development the intranet. safeguarding
of Relaunch the ‘safeguarding is | leads across
safeguarding everybody’s business’ corporate
within campaign services
corporate Introduce Safeguarding
services champions across corporate
services
No further High High Produce safeguarding page on | Mary Ryan and

safeguarding
leads across
corporate
services

Links to Council Policies and Priorities

In this paragraph please set out how your proposals fit in with Council’s priorities or plans.

Options Available and considered

1. To continue to develop corporate safeguarding practice within all services across the
Council and embed all WAO recommendations to evidence a responsible and positive
Council.

2. To halt the on-going development of safeguarding practice across the Council and for

Social Services to be the one safeguarding measure within the Council.

Preferred Option and Why

Page 59




1. The preferred option, enable the Council to grow and ensure that safeguarding is
‘everybody’s business’ and part of every Council service delivered to the citizens of
Newport.

Comments of Chief Financial Officer
The Cabinet and Safeguarding report confirms there are no cost implications as the identified action
plans will be implemented from existing resources.

Comments of Monitoring Officer

There are no specific legal issue
[...]
reasonably can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

Consultation
Comments received from wider consultation, including comments from elected members, are detailed in
each application report in the attached schedule.

Background Papers

Dated: 01/05/2019

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



9 abed

Submission of Evidence to Scrutiny

Authors:

Date:

Safeguarding Service Manager
Consultant Social Worker- Safeguarding
March 2019

Corporate Safeguarding (2018- 2019)

Purpose

Summary

Proposal

To, present the annual corporate safeguarding report, which monitors, scrutinises and objectively plans on the theme of
“safeguarding” being fundamentally embedded within all aspects of council services, functions and duties.

To provide Scrutiny with essential and key information to allow effective scrutiny of the Councils’ safeguarding practice.

To update Cabinet members on the work undertaken to improve arrangements for safeguarding and protecting children and
adults who require specific Council services and to ensure that these arrangements are effective.

The Committee is requested to scrutinise and review the progress of key priority work plans for both Corporate Safeguarding
arrangements and the safeguarding specific teams.

This is the second review of the annual corporate safeguarding report. The committee’s recommendations made in February
2018 regarding the original report format has been accepted and there has been a significant re-modelling of the report to
present Scrutiny with a revised strategic and synthesised document.

To, scrutinise and review the progress of the key priority work plans for both corporate safeguarding arrangements and the
safeguarding specific teams.



9 abed

1.Background

1.1 The Corporate Safeguarding Report was established in 2015 with the objective of reporting on Newport’s performance based on the
recommendations from The Wales Audit Office ‘Review of Corporate Safeguarding Arrangements in Welsh Councils’ (2014)
[...]

ongoing commitment to the Gwent SENCOM service. These funds should be spent within
the next year.

The report compares the revenue outturn for the financial year ending 31 March 2019 with
the budget and provides a summary statement of key issues, which have the potential to
impact upon financial management in future years.

Appendix 1 Overall budget dashboard — March 2019
Appendix 2  Revenue summarP@@aBWlarch 2019



Proposal

Action by

Timetable

Signed

Appendix 3  Revenue summary monitor by activity - March 2019
Appendix 4  School balance outturn position

Appendix 5  2018/19 reserve movements

Appendix 6  Delivery of MTFP savings — March 2019

That Cabinet:

1.

Note the out-turn position, which is subject to audit and the major variances for the
year (sections 1-3);

To approve use of the underspend as set out in section 6 of the report and note
the resulting level of the Council’'s general and earmarked reserves;

Note the school’s outturn and the position on the individual and total school
reserves and note / comment on the next steps in this area in section 3;

Note the other areas of budget pressures and challenges in section 1 and 2 and
note / comment on the actions currently in place to manage these.

Head of Finance

Immediate, to meet publication deadline for 2018/19 accounts.

This report was prepared after consultation with:

Chief Executive
Strategic Directors
Heads of Service
Budget Holders
Accountancy Staff

Page 88



1.1

1.2

1.3

Overview

Newport City Council’'s budget for 2018/19 is £274.6m, which supports delivery of over 800
activities focussing on the overall mission - “Improving People’s Lives”. Like previous years, the
Council has maintained good overall financial control and finished the year with an underspend
(prior to new reserve transfers); which, at £2,383k represents a small variance on its budget of
1.3%, excluding school’s budgets. This is a larger underspend compared to January forecasts and
is explained, in broad terms, belo
[...]
ate Safeguarding HC&YPS
Market SD - Place
City Centre Masterplan SD - Place
Work Programme COM
COUNCIL | Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan
26-FEB-19 | High Street Rate Relief
CABINET EAS Business Plan CEdO
13-MAR-19
Categorisation of Schools CEdO
Corporate Risk Register Update HP&BC
Welsh Government Transport White Paper SD - Place
City Centre Presentation (Part 2) SD - Place
Work Programme COM
CABINET Pay and Reward Policy HP&BC
17-APR-19
Dying to Work Charter HP&BC
Children’s Charter — The Young Person’s Promise HP&BC
Commercialisation Strategy CX
Work Programme COM
PSB Summary Document (for information/awareness) HP&BC
City Centre Presentation (Part 2) SD
Place/HRIH

Page 120




COUNCIL IRP Annual Report
30-APR-19 | NNDR Rate Relief

Pai and Reward PoIici

COUNCIL | AGM
14-MAY-19
CABINET Wellbeing for Future Generations Report (Steps Review) — | HP&BC
22-MAY-19 | WAO to present

Corporate Safeguarding HC&FS

Revenue Budget Outturn 2018/19 HoF

Work Programme COM
CABINET Corporate Risk Register Update HP&BC
JUN-19

Risk Management Strategy HP&BC

Air Quality Management Plan (Provisional — dependant on HL&R
whether public consultation and engagement with
stakeholders has been carried out)

Work PrOﬁramme COM

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Agenda yn Gymraeg
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Wales Audit Office Report on the Council's Well-being Step to Maintain our Focus on regenerating the City Centre to become one of the UKs top cities
	5a Appendix 1 - Newport WFG examination (Welsh)
	Llesiant Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol: Ymchwiliad i’r cam i ‘Gynnal a chadw ein ffocws ar adfywio canol y ddinas fel ei bod yn un o ddinasoedd gorau'r DU’ – Cyngor Dinas Casnewydd
	Crynodeb
	Pam y gwnaethom gynnal yr ymchwiliad
	Beth y buom yn ymchwilio iddo

	Rhan Un: Canfyddiadau’r ymchwiliad
	Mae’r Cyngor wedi amlinellu ei weledigaeth i adfywio canol y ddinas dros gyfnod o ddeng mlynedd. Mae’r Cyngor yn bwriadu diweddaru ei Strategaeth Twf Economaid

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Cabinet
Date: 22 May 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 
D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

In Attendance: W Godfrey (Chief Executive), Ms B Owen (Corporate Director – Place), J Harris 
(Corporate Director – People), G Price (Head of Law and Regulation) and M 
Rushworth (Head of Finance)

1 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies.

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April were confirmed as a true record.

4 Wales Audit Office Report on the Council's Well-being Step to Maintain our Focus on 
regenerating the City Centre to become one of the UKs top cities 

The Leader presented the report, the purpose of which was to present Cabinet with the 
Wales Audit Office (WAO) report and management action plan on how the Council is 
embedding the Well-being for Future Generations Act in the delivery of the Council’s Well-
being Objective ‘To promote economic growth and regeneration whilst protecting the 
environment’ and the Step to ‘Maintain our focus on regenerating the city centre to become 
one of the UK’s top cities.’ 

The Leader set out the background to this and highlighted the following points:

 In 2015 the Welsh Government delivered the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act enabling all public bodies in Wales to create a Wales, and Newport, that we all want to 
live in now and in the future.  This administration has an ambition to be one of the top 
cities.

 As an effective Cabinet and Council there is a need to ensure that the decisions made 
today consider the impact of current and future generations. 

 The Well-being Act also places a duty on the Council to have regard for sustainable 
development and ensure throughout all of the Council’s activities and decisions made that 
the principles of the five ways  of working are considered: Long Term; Collaboration; 
Involvement; Prevention; and Integration. 



 The Corporate Plan 2017-22 has four Well-being Objectives and the Steps that will be 
taken to deliver these objectives in support of the delivery of the Public Services Board’s 
Well-being Plan 2018-23 and the Well-being Act.  

 The review undertaken by the Wales Audit Office examined the extent to which Newport 
City Council has acted in accordance with the Well-being Act and how the Council has 
adopted the five ways of working in delivering the Well-being Objectives and Steps in the 
Corporate Plan. 

The Leader set out the summary of findings contained in the report, namely:

 ‘In taking steps to regenerate the city centre the Council has many positive examples of 
how it has taken account of the sustainable development principle (SDP).  However, the 
Council recognises that there is more to do for it to consistently embed all of the five ways 
of working across its ambitions for the regeneration of the city centre.’    

The Leader noted the huge pressures imposed on staff to implement this within the 
authority and the Leader welcomed the findings of the report; in the decade of austerity to 
receive such a positive outcome is testament to members and officers alike. 

In their report, WAO acknowledged the work taken to embed these principles of the five 
ways of working into decision-making processes, notably:

 How the Council’s Economic Growth Strategy will enable an opportunity to extend a 
longer term vision for the city 20 years and beyond;

 The way that the Council uses current and forecasted data to improve its 
understanding of preventative measures and how this can be used to improve its long 
term environmental aspirations for the city centre;

 The Council is using its position to collaborate and integrate with other public sector, 
third sector and private sector partners to support the delivery of the Corporate Plan 
and the opportunities that the Council has to build on these arrangements;

 The improvements the Council has made to involve citizens, businesses and other 
stakeholders in the decision making process and the need to build on its approach to 
ensure the full diversity of the city is captured in these processes.

As a result of the findings the report identified ten ‘areas for development’ to help further 
embed the five ways of working principles into the governance and delivery of the Corporate 
Plan.

The Leader noted that management responses have been provided to the Wales Audit Office 
on how the Council will action and deliver improvements as outlined in the report, which has 
also been considered by Scrutiny. 

In conclusion, the Leader asked Cabinet to note the outcomes of the report from the Wales 
Audit Office and to ensure as Cabinet that regular updates will be provided on the 
implementation of the management actions and delivery of the Corporate Plan in all service 
areas.

The Cabinet reinforced the Leader’s positive comments and commended the report. 

Decision:
Cabinet agreed the outcomes of the report and asked to be provided with regular updates on 
the progress of the service area implementing the necessary management actions.

5 Corporate Safeguarding Report 

The Leader introduced the report and confirmed it is the second annual Safeguarding report 
for Newport City Council detailing the current performance within social services in relation to 



safeguarding practice and wider safeguarding partners including the Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Legislation and requirements for the Council. 

The report asked Cabinet to review the progress of key priority work plans for both corporate 
safeguarding arrangements and safeguarding specific teams.  It was noted the work 
highlighted in the report will enable the Council to grow and ensure that safeguarding is 
‘everybody’s business’ and part of every Council service delivered to the citizens of Newport.

The Cabinet Member for Social Services gave credit to the Safeguarding Team and 
confirmed that whilst this message is now embedded though the Council the message now 
has to be relayed to the public.  Mention was made of the Pilot Hub and the good results 
coming from joined-up services and good working practices. 

The Leader requested that some thought is given to providing Young Carer Awards. 

Decision:
Cabinet agreed to continue to develop corporate safeguarding practice within all services 
across the Council in order to enable the Council to grow and ensure that safeguarding is 
‘everybody’s business’ and part of every Council service delivered to the citizens of Newport.

6 Revenue Budget Outturn 2018/19 

The Leader presented the report which set out the year-end position on the 2018/19 revenue 
budget.   

The Leader acknowledged the effort of the whole organisation in achieving the outturn in a 
timely fashion which had resulted in the accounts being closed in record time in order to 
ensure earlier publishing of the statutory annual accounts, which will provide the ability to 
consider the position and make decisions earlier than in past years.
 
The report confirmed an underspend of c£2.3m, this represents a small variance of just 1.3% 
on the net budget.  The figure is slightly more than the £1.6m forecast due in part to late 
grants received from Welsh Government and some lower spend in a few areas (as detailed 
in the table in paragraph 1.2 of the report).  The table also confirms c£1.8m of one-off, 
unexpected, non-service income from VAT and rate refunds which when taken into account 
produced a balanced position at year-end. 

The report showed a pattern of overspending in the key demand led areas and 
underspending in the non-service budget areas, which is as a result of better income and use 
of contingencies.  In addition, there were some issues to be resolved in a very small number 
of schools which are being addressed.  The Leader confirmed the vast majority of the 
Council’s activities are spending close to budget and the challenges are in a very small 
number of areas which are common to nearly all Councils across the UK. 

Overspending in the demand led areas amounted to approximately £5m and investment 
similar to that amount has been put in for the current year in line with the administration’s 
priorities.  

Regarding the underspend of £2.3m - the report recommended how the underspend could 
be allocated – referred to in paragraph 6.1, of the report.  A few items to highlight were:

(i) Cabinet, having previously considered the Chartist Tower re-development and the 
need to provide further support to ensure the re-development is a success in terms of 
how the city centre looks, had agreed to use £950k from the underspend in order for 
cladding to be installed to enhance the look of the building; 



(ii) Commitment to support the regional SENCOM service whilst it is reviewed this year 
and the £250k funding recommended allows funding to continue at previous levels 
whilst that review is carried out.  However, the Leader drew Cabinet’s attention to the 
news that the Council’s contribution has reduced this year, compared to last year, 
and this amount can now be reduced to £190k.  The Leader recommended to put the 
£60k this releases into the Invest to Save Reserve.  

(iii) In order to keep up the momentum on attracting and hosting national and regional 
events in the city, such as the Marathon, the report recommended investing £150k 
into a reserve to spend on this kind of activity in the future.  

The Leader congratulated the Deputy Leader for his achievements in the 10k race and 
raising £1K for charity.

The underspend from last year is being used as additional spend this year, for the benefit of 
the city and the services the Council provides. 
Cabinet welcomed the report.  It was noted that whilst the vast majority of demand is outside 
the Council’s control and the huge financial significance attached to that, this report 
demonstrates good financial management when faced with enormous demand pressures 
whilst still managing to set out one of the lowest council tax rates in the UK.    

The Leader once again thanked the officers for delivering good financial management in a 
challenging year.

Cabinet was asked to:

a) Note the out-turn position, which is subject to audit and the major variances for the year 
(Section 1-3 of the report); whilst noting the slight change of reducing the SENCOM 
reserve to £190k and putting a further £60k into the Invest to Save;

b) To approve the use of the underspend as set out in Section 6 of the report and note the 
resulting level of the Council’s general and earmarked reserves;

c) Note the school’s outturn and the position on the individual and total school reserves and 
note/comment on the next steps in this area in section 3 of the report;

d) Note the other areas of budget pressures and challenges in section 1 and 2 of the report 
and note/comment on the actions currently in place to manage these.

Decision:
Cabinet agreed to accept officers recommendations and transfer the underspend into 
specific earmarked reserves. 

7 Work Programme 

The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme.

Decision:
To agree the proposed programme.

8 Any Other Business 

Newport County AFC
The Leader wished Newport County AFC best wishes and good luck in their play-off 
promotion game on Saturday.  Cabinet agreed the club are great ambassadors for the City.

9 Date of next meeting: 19 June 2019 at 4pm in Committee Room 1, Civic Centre 

The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 19 June 2019, at 4.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1, at the Civic Centre, Newport



The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified


